
JUNlG'22PMl2:10RCyD

g>tatc of iBlcto ?|ampgl)irc )7Z

ROBERT UQUINN
COMMISSIONER

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY

JAMES H. HAYES DLDC. 33 HAZEN DR.

CONCORD, N.H. 03305

(603) 271-2791

I^JCHARD C BAILKV,.IR.
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

EDDIE EDWARDS

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

May 31,2022-
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sunumi
and the Honorable Council

Slate House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Safety (DOS), Division of Motor Vehicles to enter into a retroactive amendment to an
existing contract (Contract ̂ 2013-092) with Tech Mahindra (VC# 255204-B001) for the implementation of the
Enhanced Driver License Testing (EDLT) and Online Insurance Verification System (01VS) by increasing the price
limitation by $96,000.00 from $16,447,254 to $16,543,254 effective retroactive to July 21, 2021, with no change to
the completion date of June 30, 2022, upon Governor and Council approval. The original contract with Tech
Mahindra was approved by Governor and Council on December 20, 2013 a§ item #92, and most recently amended
with Governor and Council on January 22, 2021 as item #77A. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available as follows:

02-23-23-233010-74680000-103-502664-Coniracis for Operational Services

EXPLANATION

SFY2022

$96,000.00

This amendment is retroactive due to an administrative oversight at the DMV when a change in assigned process
improvement projects was not incorporated into a formal contract amendment.

This item amends the original contract deliverables to align with revised DMV priorities. Due to a change in priorities,
the DMV requested the vendor to build an Online Insurance Verification System (OIVS) instead of the originally
contracted project, Online Restoration Fee Payment. The OIVS allows customers who have been involved in an
accident to submit insurance information to the DMV using an online interface that is free to the customer. OVIS
benefits DMV customers and the insurance industry as it can prevent false claims and allow claim processing to
proceed more quickly and efficiently. At this time, there is no plan to implement the Online Restoration Fee Payment
project.

This amendment also includes the development, testing, and implementation of the Entry-Level Driver Training
(ELDT) service. This service enables the DMV to verily training-credentials for all Commercial Driver License
(CDL) and CLP candidates against the national training provider registry. This verification is required by federal law
and ensures that CDL applicants in NH have received proper training before obtaining their licenses.

Respe^fully submitted

'U*-'

Robert L. Quinn
Commissioner of Safely



W9!

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

27 Hazen Dr., Concord, NH 03301

Fax: 603-271-1516 TOO Access: 1-800-735-2964

www.nh.gov/doit

Denis Goulet

Commissioner

May 18,2022

Robert L. Quinn, Commissioner

Department of Safely
33 Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03305

Dear Commissioner Quinn:

This letter represents formal notification that the Department of Information Technology (DoIT)
has approved your agency's request to enter into a contract amendment with Tcch Mahindra (Americas)
Inc., as described below and referenced as DoIT No. 2013-049E.

This request is to amend an existing contract with Tech Mahindra for the development and
implementation of the Entry-Level Driver Training (ELDT) Project and the On-Line
Insurance Verification System (OIVS). The Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration
(FMCSA) issued regulations to establish minimum ELDT requirements for interstate and
intrastate commercial driver license (CDL) applicants obtaining a CDL for the first time;
Class B CDL holders seeking an upgrade to a Class A CDL; and those seeking passenger
(P), hazardous materials (H), or school bus (S) endorsements for the first time.

The development and implementation of the ELDT service allows DMV users to retrieve
necessary, detailed FMCSA Training Provider Registry data that is federally required prior
to allowing an applicant to schedule a CDL behind-the-wheel skills test. OIVS is an online
service offered to DMV customers that allows them to submit the Insurance Verification

Form, DSMV385, online following an accident..

This amendment requests an increase to the contract price limitation of $96,000.00 from
$16,447,254.00 to an amount of $16,543,254.00 with no change to the completion date of
June 30, 2022, effective upon Governor and Executive Council approval through June 30,
2022.

A copy of this letter should accompany the Department of Safety's submission to the Governor and
Executive Council for approval.

Sincerely,

Denis Goulet

DG/RA

DoIT #2013-049E

cc: Ronald Reed, IT Manager, DoIT

"Innovative Technologies Today for New Hampshire's Tomorrow"



State of New Hampshire

Department of Safety

VISION

Contract 2013-049

Amendment 5

This Retroactive Agreement (hereinafter called the "Amendment") is by and between Tech Mahindra (Americas)

Inc., hereinafter referred to as TechM (VC# 2S5204-B001), and the State of New Hampshire acting by and through the

Department of Safety hereinafter referred to as DOS.

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement (herein after referred to as the "Agreement"), approved by the Governor

and Executive Council, on December 20, 2013, Item # 92, and Amendment 1 approved by the Governor and Executive

Council on December 16, 2015, Item ft 86C, and Amendment 2 approved by the Governor and Executive Council on June

6, 2018, Item ft 149, and Amendment 3 approved by the Governor and Executive Council on March 27, 2019, Item ft 63,

and Amendment 4 approved by the Governor and Executive Council on January 22, 2020, Item ft 77A, TechM agreed to

provide certain services upon the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement, Amendment #1, Amendment tt2,

Amendment ft3 and Amendment tt4 and in consideration of payment by the DOS, certain sums as specified therein;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 18. Amendment, of the Agreement General Provisions, the Agreement may be

amended only by an instrument in writing signed by the parties thereto and approval by the Governor and Executive

Council;

WHEREAS, TechM and the DOS have agreed to amend the Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions contained in the Agreement

and set forth herein, the parties agree to the following:

The Agreement is hereby amended as follows;

1. Amend the Contract Agreement - Part 1, Section 1.8.of the Agreement by increasing the Price Limitation by

$96,000 from $16,447,254 to not exceed $16,543,254.

2. Amend Part 3, Exhibit A, Contract Deliverables, Table A-1: Mandatory Activities / Deliverables / Milestones /

Deliverable Acceptance Criteria of the Contract Agreement, by adding the new Entry-Level Training (ELDT)

project, following all requirements and processes described in the Contract Agreement during development,

testing, training and implementation. Format of Deliverables shall be the same as used for the VISION project

development. This project was not anticipated during the Contract Agreement development.

Entry-Level Training (ELDT) Project
Item Activity, Deliverable, or Milestone Deliverable

Type

Projected commencement/

delivery date

1 Entry-Level Training (ELDT) Interface Project -

Develop, test and implement ELDT Interface service

in VISION

Software &

Non-

Software

Delivery due within 30 days of

G8(C approval

2 ELDT Service will allows DMV users to retrieve the

detailed FMCSA Training Provider Registry data.

The detailed record will contain driver-identifying

information and all training records from the

FMCSA for the driver.

Software &

Non-

Software

Delivery due within 30 days of

G&C approval

3 System shall create ELDT requirements/deficiency

during Commercial license transaction (Issue,

Software &

Non-

Software

Delivery due within 30 days of

G&C approval

Date"/5



3.

Renewal or Replacement) based on transaction

type, and below scenarios;

CDL applicants obtaining a COL for the first time;

Class B CDL holders seeking an upgrade to a Class A

CDL;

Customer seeking passenger (P) endorsement for

the first time;

Customer seeking hazardous materials (H)

endorsement for the first time;

Customer seeking school bus (S) endorsements for

the first time

4 System shall allow user to send Driver Search

Inquiry to the TPR web service, and display results

received to user for selection

Software &

Non-

Software

Delivery due within 30 days of

G&C approval

5 System shall allow user to select the matching

record and launch Driver Detail Inquiry transaction

Software &

Non-

Software

Delivery due within 30 days of

G&C approval

6 System shall display the Training Details received

from the TPR Web Service to the user

Software &

Non-

Software

Delivery due within 30 days of

G&C approval

7 System shall allow user to capture that the required

training has been completed, and based on the

user response system shall meet the ELDT training

requirement/deficiency.

Software &

Non-

Software

Delivery due within 30 days of

G&C approval

Amend Part 3, Exhibit A, Contract Deliverables, Table A-1: Mandatory Activities / Deliverables / Milestones /

Deliverable Acceptance Criteria of the Contract Agreement by adding the new On-Line Insurance Verification

System project, following all requirements and processes described in the Contract Agreement during

development, testing, training and implementation. Format of Deliverables shall be the same as used for the

VISION project development. This project was not anticipated during the Contract Agreement development.

On-Line Insurance Verification Service (OIVS) Project

Item Activity, Deliverable, or Milestone Deliverable

Type

Projected commencement /

delivery date

1 On-Line Insurance Verification System Project -

Develop, test and implement OIVS Interface service

in VISION

Software &

Non-

Software

Commencement retroactive to

7/21/2021; delivery retroactive to

10/25/21

On-Line Insurance Verification System allows

customers who have been involved in an accident

to submit insurance information to the DMV using

an online interface that is free to the customer.

Software &

Non-

Software

Commencement retroactive to

7/21/2021; delivery retroactive to

10/25/21

3 The system shall allow the customer to enter

accident information, driver information, insurance

information, vehicle information, and contact

information. The system uses the provided

information to match the customer with the

customer's official motor vehicle record in VISION

Software &

Non-

Software

Commencement retroactive to

7/21/2021; delivery retroactive to

10/25/21

4 The system shall require a verification process that

allows the customer to verify the entered

information prior to submitting the information.

Software &

Non-

Software

Commencement retroactive to

7/21/2021; delivery retroactive to

10/25/21

S The system shall display transaction details to the Software & Commencement retroactive to

Date"/5 Initials Page 2 of 4



customer confirming to the customer that this is a

free service.

Non-

Software

7/21/2021; delivery retroactive to

10/25/21

6 The system shall provide to the customer a

confirmation screen indicating the transaction was

successful and allow the customer to download a

copy of their submission. The system shall also

provide a confirmatory email to the customer.

Software &

Non-

Software

Commencement retroactive to

7/21/2021; delivery retroactive to

10/25/21

7 The system shall place the customer's provided

information in an exception queue for review and

acceptance by the DMV Accident Evaluator who

will ensure the records are properly matched and

complete prior to that information being written to

the customer's official motor vehicle records in

VISION.

Software &

Non-

Software

Commencement retroactive to

7/21/2021; delivery retroactive to

10/25/21

5.

4. Amend Part 3, Exhibit B, Price and Payment Schedule, by adding the new Entry-Level Training (ELDT) project and

the On-line Insurance Verification System project.

Activity, Deliverable or Milestone Payment

Development environment set up. Dynamics CRM

platform configurations and customizations

Completion of design, development and unit testing

Completion of system integration testing

Completion of UAT and deployment $240,000.00

Total not to exceed $240,000.00

Amend Amendment 4, Table 2.1 by replacing the Online Restoration Fee Payment project with the On-line

Insurance Verification System project.

CONTINUANCE OF AGREEMENT: Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and conditions of

Amendment # 5; the Agreement, Amendment U 1, Amendment tt 2, Amendment ft 3 and Amendment ft 4 and the

obligations of the parties there under shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and conditions

set forth therein.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AMENDMENT: This Amendment shall be effective upon its approval by the Governor

and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire. If approval is withheld, this document shall become null and void,

with no further obligation or recourse to either party.

The parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year written below.

Tech Mahlndra (Americas) Inc.

c  kmay Naif
gy Santosh kumar Nair (May 11,202220:16GMT *5.5) Date-

Dateivs Initials Page 3 of 4



fitie Authorized Signatory

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Department of Safety

Date

The foregoing contract, having been reviewed by this office, is approved as to form, substance and execution.

TH

on:

GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

On:

Signed: Title:

Date "A Initials " Page 4 of4



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

1, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of Stale of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that TECH MAHINDRA (AMERICAS)

INC. is a New Jersey Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on October 23, 2013. 1 further certify

that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as far as this

office is concerned.

Business ID: 699441

Certificate Number; 0005766401

SA.

■9
5^

A

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 26th day of April A.D. 2022.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State



General Power of Atlorncv

TO ALL TO WHOM iliese presenis shall comc. Tech Mahindni (Americas), Inc. n Corporniioii

registered in the sialc of New Jersey, Uni(ed States of America and having its Business Address at 4965,

Preston Park Boulevard, Suite 500, Piano, TX 75093, United States of America (hercinarter ie}errcd lo

as "ihe Corpomiion-) SEND GREETINCS;

WHEREAS, the Corporation is desirous of appointing.

Mr. Vineet Vij, General Counsel, Employee ID No: 620796

Mr. Milind Pend.sc, A.ssistant General Counsel, Employee ID No: 79894

Mr. Sarang Bhanage, Assistant General Counsel, Employee ID No: 42271

Mr. Santoshkumar Nair, Assistant General Counsel, Employee ID No: 248504

.Mr. Vikas Saxcna, Assistant General Counsel, Employee ID No: 127389 and

Mr. Rahul Sharma, Assistant General Counsel, Employee ID No: 634260

all of whom are the employees of Tech Muhindra Limited. India as its Constituted Attorney, authorizing

the attorneys severally to execute various documents for and on behalf of the Corporation.

NOW KNOW YOU ALL AND THESE PRESENTS WITNESS THAT, the Corporation hereby

nominate, constitute and appoint
A

Mr. Vineet Vij, General Counsel, Employee ID No: 620796

Mr. Milind Pend.se, Assistant General Counsel, Employee ID No: 79894

Mr. Sarang Bhanage, .Assistant General Counsel, Employee ID No: 42271

Mr. Santoshkumar Nair, Assistant General Counsel, Employee ID No: 248504

Mr. Vikas Saxena, Assistant General Counsel, Employee ID No: 127389 and

Mr. Rahul .Sharma, Assistant General Counsel, Employee ID No: 634260

all of whom are the employees of Tech Mahindra Limited. India, to be our true and lawful attorney in fact

and in law of the Corporation for and in the name and on behalf of the Corporation to execute and perform

all and/or any of the following acts, deeds, matters, that is to say:

i. To execute and sign all agreements and contracts, with customers, vendors, sub-contractors,

alliance pailncrs and other service providers for providing or receiving software development

services, software consultancy services, master service agreements, alliance, teaming, partnership

agreements or agreement for any other services/matters and agreements for license of software

from any of its vendors, suppliers or anything in connection therewith.



ii. To execiiie and sign all dociinicnis connected with or which may be required to be excciiied with
Uiiiities/Services providers in conneciion with npplicaiions for and/or iransfcr oficlcphone lines,
facsimile conncciions. electronic data links, leased lines, inicrnel conneciions and/or other

ulililies/serviccs including in parliciilar but not limited to application toi ins. bonds, consent letters,
guarantees and any other papers or writings which may be required.

iii. To sign all necessary documents to secure any monies advances or loaned to any of its employees
in accordance with any staff welfare schemes introduced, including but not limited to vehicle loan.
Iiousing loan or any other such loans, for the benefit of its employees, from time to lime.

iv. To execute and sign all contracts and agreements with contractors, suppliers of services such as
security services, maintenance .services, housekeeping services, car rental services, insurance,
credit rating, underwriters, registrar & transfer agents of shares or stocks or such other securities
and equipment hire services etc.

V. To accept service of any writ or summons or other legal process and to appear and to represent the
Corporation, or otherwise to commence. carr\' on or continue, action or other proceedings, for the
Corporation and in the name of the Corporation, in any Couil or Oi'<tsi-Judicial forum/Aiithorilies.
or any other judicial. quasi-Judicial. semi-Judicial, tribunals, government or semi-government or
quasi-governmenl authorities, lax or revenue authoritie.s. property / real assets related authorities,
wiieiher civil or criminal or insolvency or Court hearing. Corporation matters or all types of tax

matters and .such other legal matters of whatsoever nature, having jurisdiction in any .Sovereign
Territories worldwide and also to Hie and defend, appeals, references, reviews, revision and other

applications from the decisions in such actions or proceedings and to earn.' to llnal determination
as the Attorney shall think fit and also to take such other lawful actions and means for recovering
or getting in such sum of money, refund or other thing whatsoever and also to appoint any number
of Solicitors. Pleaders. Advocates. Barrister or other Legal Advisers, and issue them ncccssar>'

aiilhorizalions including Vakalatnama. power of attorney;*, letter of authority or such other
authorization document as may be required as per applicable local laws, to prosecute or defend in
the premises aforesaid or any of them as occasion may require, cither in the name ofthe Corporation

or in the name of the Attorney and for the purposes aforesaid to sign, swear, declare and verify all

plaints, petitions, applications, aflldavits. declarations, written statements, memos of appeals,
reviews, revision applications and all other documents as may be deemed necessary and advisable

by the Attorney.

vi. To represent the Corporation and appear, appeal in all matters relating to the clearance, import,

export, warehousing, bonding, carriage and trans-.shipmenl of goods, import and export trade

control and licenses for goods and to carry out all requirements ofthe Customs. Lxcise. Municipal.

Railway. Port or other Authorities in relation thereto, whether in India or abroad.

vii. To sign, execute and to perform all and/or any acts, deeds, undertakings, affidavits matters and

things incidental or ancillarx' to the matters or authorities mentioned above, to fully effectuate the

same.



And ihc Corporation, docs hereby iiiitlerlake to ratify and conllrni whatever the Attorney may lawfnlly does
or causes to be done by virtue oflhcse presents.

The power delegated by virtue of this Power of Attorney to act on behalf of the Corporation in respect of
the above matters will be held valid as long as the said Attorney is in employment of Tcch Mahindra
Limited. India or till the Corporation revokes the same at any time for any reason whatsoever.

IN WITNESS WHl-.RLOF the Corporation has pursuant to the resolution dated February 24. 2020. the
Board of Directors have executed the Power of Attornev.

For Tcch Mahindra (Americas). Inc.

vlVj
< • \j

Mamsh M Vyas
Director & President

Date: February 25. 2020

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF

Acknowledgement

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared
/A. \/yA>^ . known to me to be the person whose name is

subscribed to the foregoing document and acknowledged to me that (s)he executed the same for
the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this the SSday of /" . 20_^£.

Notary Public in and for ^ 7*
The State of Texas ^ . /

#  I



Tech Mahindra (Americas) Inc.

Tech 5700 Democracy Drive
H  w n Suite # 2000, Piano

rriciiriinors tx 75024.usa

Tel: (972) 991-2900
Fax: (972)991-3776
www.techmahindra.com

TO WHOM SO EVER IT MAY CONCERN

1 Pritesh Lakhotiya, Treasurer & Secretary of Tech Mahindra (Americas), Inc., having its
Business address 5700 Democracy Drive, Suite # 2000, Piano, TX 75024 USA, hereby confirm
that the PGA issued to Mr. Santosh Kumar Nair on 25th February 2020 has not been amended
or revoked till date and is still valid and in effect.

For Tech Mahindra (Americas), Inc.,

>h Lakhotiya
Treasurer & Secretary

Date: 22"'' April, 2022



yACORcf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

07/02/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the poticy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Marsh Risk & Insurance Services

1735 Technoloay Drive. Suite 790
San Jose, CA 95110
ARn: SanJose.C8rlrequesl@marsh.com

CNl031B184g-6AWUC-21-22 NOC

CONTACT
NAME:

PHONE 1 FAX
lA/r. No Fitl: 1 (A/C. Nol:

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURERISl AFFORDING COVERAGE NAiC*

INSURER A Massachusetts Bav insurance Co. 22306

INSURED
Tech MaNndra (Americas) Inc.
5700 Democracy Drive, Suile 2000
Piano. TX 75024

INSURER B The Hanover Insurance Company

INSURER C Allmerica Finandai Benefit Ins Co 41640

INSURER 0

INSURER E

INSURER F

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: SEA-003206998-18 REVISION NUMBER: 3

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

WVDTYPE OF INSURANCE
AODL
INSD POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF
IMM/DD/YYYYl

POLICY EXP
IMM/DDAYYYl LIMITS

INSR

ilS.
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILnY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

2DY-A967214-0S 07/01/2021 07/01/2022 EACH OCCURRENCE

BAMaSE to REr/TEO
PREMISES lEa oceurr«ne«l

MED EXP (Any one panon]

personal & ADV INJURY

^N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

^  POLICY I (jear I |LOC
OTHER:

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accklenU

1,000.000

100,000

10.000

1,000,000

2.000,000

2.000,000

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

AHY-H500137-01 07/01/2021 07/01/2022 1.000,000

BODILY INJURY (Per peieoo)

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accideoil

Hired Car Phy/Dam Limit: 50,000

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS UAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

UHYA96721306 07/01/2021 07/01/2022 EACH OCCURRENCE 4.000,000

AGGREGATE 4.000,000

DEO RETENTIONS

07/01^021 V  "P^R
STATUTE

■CThT
IB-

workers COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' UABIUTY

ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/eXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED?
(Mandatory In NH)
If yes, describe urtder
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

WMY-A967221-05 07/01/2022

I f n

0 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 1.000.000

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 1.000,000

E.L. DISEASE • POLICY LIMIT 1.000.000

Crime ZDY-A967214-05 07/01/2021 07/01/2022 Employee Theft 150,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space Is required)
Insurance company will provide 30 days notice for any reason except 10 days notice for non-payment of premium. Umbrella Is follow form of primary subject to policy terms, conditions and exclusions.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

New Hampshire DepL of Safety.
Division of Motor Vehides
Attn: Stephen E. Merrili
23 Hazen Drive
Concord, NH 03305

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

of Marsh Risk & Insurance Services

Petronella Massey f

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



•df-

Alv'- 0^

^latB of ̂fifo ̂ ampafftrB
DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

33 HAZEN DR. CONCORD. N.H. 03305

ROBERT L. QUINN

COMMISSIONER OF SAFETY

January 3,2019

His Excellency, Governor Chrisiopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Ol-Zz Z02.0

Requested Action

Authorize the Department of Safety (DOS), Division of Motor Vehicles to enter Into a sole source contract amendment with
Tech Mahindra (VC# 255204-B001) by increasing the price limitation by $2,864,000.00, from $13,583,254.00 to a total
contract amount of $16,447,254.00, for the purpose of enhancing existing services along with providing new services.
Effective upon Governor and Executive Council approval through June 30, 2022. Funding source: 54.61% Transfer from
Other Agencies, 45.39% Capital Funds.

Funds are available in the SFY2020/2021 operating budget and contingent upon availability and continued appropriations in
SFY2022 with the ability to adjust encumbrances between stale fiscal years through the Budget Office, if needed and justified.

01-03-03-030010-76230000 Dept. of IT-DOIT-IT for DOS
046-500465 Consultants - IT ConsuI-Non-benefit

Activity Code: 03230147

02-23-23-230030-13430000 Dept. of Safety - DMV - 19-146:218-
DMV Online Portal

034-500099 Capital Projects - Major IT Systems

SFY2020

$400,000.00

$384.000.00

$784,000.00

SFY202I

$500,000.00

$700.000.00

$1,200,000.00

Total

SFY2022

$664,000.00

$216.000.00

$880,000.00

$2,864,000.00

Explanation

This contract amendment is sole source because the amount of the amendment totals more than 10% of the original contract
amount. Tech Mahindra developed and provides ongoing maintenance and support services to the DMV's VISION system
and is best positioned to enhance and expand on existing services associated with DMV customer transactions. The original
contract with Tech Mahindra was approved by Governor and Council on December 20, 2013 as Item tf 92; Amendment 1 for
the Maintenance and Support Services was approved on December 16,2015 as item #86C; Amendment 2 for amending the
end date of the Maintenance and Support Services was approved on June 6, 2018 as item #149; and Amendment 3 was
approved on March 27,2019 as item #63.

This amendment encompasses several projects that will enhance existing services as well as introduce new online DMV
services. The scope of this amendment includes the redesign of the existing Online Ticket Payment and Online Driver License
Renewal systems as well as the development and implementation ofOnline Not Guilty Pleas; Online Driver License Duplicate
License Request; State to State Program; Online Driver History Request; and Online Restoration Fee Payment. This

TuD ACCESS: RELAY NH (7-1 • i)



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

December 1,2019

Page 2 of2

amendment also provides for new additional support services to VISION, which replaced DMV's old Driver Licensing
System on October 17,2017. These additional services are being implemented to enhance and improve customer service and
will provide user-friendly online systems for the DMV customers to complete transactions from their home. The continued
maintenance and support will provide for increased VISION efficiency and enhancements to the system.

Respectfully submitted. Respectfully su^iited.

Denis Goulet

Commissioner of Information Technology

Robert L. Ouu^n
Commissioner of Safety



MflRil'lScn 2=00 OAS

^late of
DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY

. OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
33 HA2EN DR. CONCORD, NH 03305

603/271-2791

>y

JOHN J. 8ARTHELMES
COMMISSIONER

Febfu^ 21,2019

His Excelleney. Governor ChritiopherT. Sununo
and Che Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Reouested Action

A..thnn,p thi- rvnartmeni of Safety (DOS). Division of Motor Vehicles to enter into a sole source contract amendment with
Tech Mahindra (VC# 255204-B00I) by" increasing the price limitation by $2,494,000.00. from $11,089.^4.00 to ®t^if $13.5i3.254.00. aid by amending the end date of the maintenance ~
to June 30 2022 Effective upon Governor and Executive Council approval through June 30, 2022. g
Tnmsfer ftom Oiher Agencies, 10.63% Revolving Fund, 10.H% Agency Income.

Funds m ovoitoble in the SFY2019 operaling budget wd con.ingeni
SFY2020, SFY2(ni, end SFY2022 with the euthority to adjust encumbrances between fiscal years through the Budget OfTice,
if needed and justified.

gFY2020 SFV202I
.  $0.00 $120,000.00 $120,000.00

02

SFY2019

$25-23-23-233015-SI070000 Dept. of Safety-
Div. of Motor Vehicles - Rencctorized Plate Inventory
103-502664 Contract for Operational Services

01-03-03-0300IO-76230000 Dept. oflnformation
Technology - DOIT-IT for DOS. %
046-500465 Consultants - IT Consul-Non-bcncfit

02-23-23-233010-82000000 Dept. of Safety -
Oiv. of Motor Vehicles - Motorcycle Rider Education
103-502664 ContracU for Operational Services

,000.00

$175,000.00 $0.00 $900,000.00 $900,000.00

$194,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 " $20,000.00

$394,000.00 $20,000.00 $1,040,000.00 $1,040,000.00

Total $2,494,000.00

Eiolanation

ThU Mintraci amendment is sole source because Tech Mahindra developed, implemented, and maintains Ae custom-buih
Division of l^otor Vehicles VISION system and is best suited to

■S:S,rcitm deli^S'm requires ongoing software maintenance to .ctiiH«7mciene,es ,n tftDtsStion processing
TOO ACCESS: HEUY NH l-aOO-TM-aWt



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
end the Honorable Council

February 21,2019
Page 2 or2

designed to improve customer service and to ensure compliance with federal ReaMD requirements, and Enhanced Driver
License (EDL) implementation. The new Motorcycle Rider Education Program on-line student registration and enrollment
module will provide a user friendly automated system for students to sign up for the motorcycle training classes from their
home.

The original contract with Tech Mahindra was approved by Governor and Council on December 20, 2013 as item 0 92.
Amendment 1 for the maintenance and support services was approved by the Governor and Executive Council on December
16, 2015 as item 086C, and Amendment 2 for amending the end date of the maintenance and support services was approved by
the Governor and Council on June 6, 2018 as Item 8149.

tfiilly submhjed,

Denis Goulet

Commissioner of Information Technology

Respectfully submitted.

Jo^/rtranneimes
smmissioner of Safety



i

/v^ V - / A/- (2 - 2017 - 0 /

0f^Bb ,^amp2l]trE
DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

33 HAZEN DR. CONCORD. NH 03305

603/2? 1-27.91

JOHN J. BARTHEIMES
COUMlSSlONER

His Exccllcocy, Coven>or Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord. Nctv Hampshire 0*3301

April 16.2018 . Z^OiQ

Reoucstctl.Action

Authorize the Departmehi of-Safcty (DOS). Division of-Motor Vehicles to-enter into a I'clfooclivc sole
amendment with Tech WahindriJ (VCtf 255204.6001) by increasing ihc.pricc limitation by $519,454.00. from S10,5W.«00.00
to a not exceei amount of $M.089,254.00, and-by amending i!»c end date of the Maintenance and Support Services from June
30, 2018 to June 30, 2020. The original cohiraci with Tech Mahindra was approved by Governor and Council on December
20* 2013 as Item ff 92, and Amendment 1 for the Moinietwncc and Support Services was approved by the Go.vemor and
Ex'ccuiive Council on December 16. 2015 as item tf86,C. GfTcciive upon Governor and E.x?cuiivc Council approval fw the.
period of July 1,2018 through June 30. 2020. Funding source: 82S Transrcr from Other Agencies, lOH Revolving Fund. 8%
Federal.

Funds ofc Bvailtole*in the SFY-^18/SRY2019-opcnuing budget and.comingciu upon availnbilityopd comrnued'approprtaiuMis
in SFY2020 with tb6 ability to adjust encumbrances between state flKOl years through ihc Budget Omce, if needed and
justified.

02.23.23.2330I5'8I070000 Dept. of Safely- Division ofMotor
Vehicles - Rcnecioriiod Plate Invciuory
I03.S02664 Contmcts for Opcnitiohul Services

OI.03.03-0300IO-76230000 Dept. of Information Teehnnlogy -
DOIT-IT for DOS

046*500465 Cqnsulltmtil-ITConsul.Non-6cnefii .
Activity Code: 03230147

02-23-23'2330rO-74680000 Dept. of Safety - Division of Motor
Vehicles * CDLIS Data Improvcincnt Grant
103*502664 Contracts for Operational Services

SFV2018

$ 90,000.00

SFV2019

SI 20.000.00
SFvinao

S 120.000.00

S875.000.0.0 $900,00jD.00 $900,000.00

OJIQ

$965,000.00

S264.814.00 Q.OQ

SI.284.814.00 Sl.020.000.00

Total S3.269.II4.00

Esnlauntion

Thiromcndment is rcirouctivc because of the otldiiionnl wort: rcquircrl due to the unomicipated delay in the go-IiNX dmc for
VISION On October 11; 2017. the Division of Motor Vehicles (DMV) replaced its Driver Licensing Sysiem
sofrwnrc solution cnllcd VISION. The VISION project wns originally sateduled to be implemented during SFY20I0.
however the complexity of tltc rmanciBl responsibility opcmiions combined with unexpected perfonnanee issues led io delays
in implementation. This it soM source as the ntnotmi of the .imciidmcnis iniul more titan lOV. of the origiiuil comrnci amount.

Thi, CMlracI a,ncnd,„chl provides for con.inucd „..intco»ncv nod.soppon scrs^icc fw VISION .pd for
imcr.cc bctrvcco .he new Ao,o,rm.cd Dri«r License Tes.in|j (ADLT) and .he
Scheduler inrerlice. Ahhdugh ihe .0..I cos. is 814.00. onl.v en udd...om.l cmounl 0
order .0 mcci COS.S .htouel. .he c.e.cnded end dme of June 30, 2fl20. flic rcmainmt babnee of S2,7SO.uM.OO, 'vhieli ms

TOO ACCESS: RELAv NH i aoo-ras zoM



His Excellency. CoWmor Christopher T. Sununu
end the Honorable Council

Aprtl l6.20l8
Page 2 oC2

previously approved by Governor and Council as item »86C. was not expend^ due to the delay of the system's go-live date
and is being reallocated to include fitnding for the development of the required interfaces.

The new ADtT system will provide a user frieiMlly automated system to administer and track driver licensing knowledge
examinations and test resolu for operator, motorcycle, and all classes of commercial driver licenses. The inierfaa will enable
VISION to pass applicant information to ADLT. which will pass exam resulu bock to VISION increasing efnciency, and
reduce, the time required to complete license transactions requiring an exam. It will also allow applicants to. schedule
appoinimenu from their home.

Respeetlblly ubmkied,-

DcnisGoulel

Commissioner of Information Techrwlogy

Respect hilly submitted,

times

lissioncr of Safety



MM-AbAA/A/.

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY

OFRCE OF THE COMMISSIONER

33 HAZEN OR. CONCORD, NH 0330S
603/271-2791

JOKx j. QAnrma-MES

OOMMSSONSn

Her Excellency, Governor Margvei Wood Hassan
and ihe Honorable Council

Stale House

CoocoftI, New Hampsbiro 03301

December 4,2013 Gc it etc.

Reoocsted Action

Authorize the Depaitmcat of Safely (DOS), Division of Motor Vehicles, to amend the contract, vdtb Tech Mahindra (Ancrlcas)
Inc. (VC0 23520^B001), pnrviously approved by Governor and Council on Deoenba 20,2013, u item 0 92, in lbs flmcuDl of
<2,750,360.00, [ncrcaslns >^4 total contract amount from t7.SI9.440.00 tn 110,569.100.00 fbr the purpose of providing
VISION ivppcrt services. Effective upon Governor and Council approval thicnish June 30^ 2011 Puadlns Source: tlK
RevoMof Funds/S9K ITaatibr front Other Aseneies.

Funds are available io tbe ^Y2016/SFy20]7 operating budget and eonttngeol upon tbe svailibiUty ortd
apptopriuians in SFYM18 with the authority to adjust between ilacal yean through the Budget Office if tteeded tad justified.

/

02-23-23-233015-SI070000 Dept. of SaftQr- Divbkm of Motor Vehicles - ReflectsiizBd Plates Isvattofy
103-502664 Contnet (br Op Services SFY10I6 smfitGl? syWDlS

<60,3603)0 1120,000.00 <120^00.00

01-03-03-0300IO-76230000 D^ of Inforinatloo Technology •> DOnr-IT Ibr DOS
046-500465 Consalb»ta>ITConsu)-Non-lknefit <650.000.00 <900.000.00 <90t).OQOilO

<710,360.00 <1,020,000.00 <1,020,000.00

TOTAL <2,750^60.00.

PS8»*°ftt|gn

The pdrpose of tbli amendroeni (s to pmvide suj^rt for the Departmou'i new software solution known as VISION The
VISION projem b one In a series of Department of Safety projects chartered to move the remaining Divbias of Motor VeMdo
subsyitems from the existing legacy envtronmenl to a new production enviroamcai that will provldo lea complex
maintenance, improved iclbblllty and enhanced ftinalenaliiy. N^ON integrates with tbe cumst Title and Regli&aiioa
subsystems whl^ are hosted in a Java, Oracle Weblogtc lod HP UNIX environment ImowD as tha MAAP system. T)ie
Department ofSalbty's goal (s to position thb project with the bightsi probability ofsuccea with the lowest rbk possible for
tbe State of New Hwpshlro. The Department believes that cxecutlog the support clause under the 20I3-O49 and
enga^'ng Tech Mahindra to provide technical support for VISION accompliibes that goal

Respect Iblly submitted. Respecilully submitted,

DenaCoulct

Ccmmbsioocr

Department oTlarormatlort Technology
.ommtsiioncr

Depsftmeni of Safety

TOO ACCESS: ftCUY HH 1«l0.7SS-2964



/AV'-/S5M"V- I2-20/3-0

JOHN J. CUirrK£LM£d
ootoisaoNtw

of ̂£fa ̂" mnps^rz
DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY

OFRCE OF THE COMMISSIONER
33 HAZEN OR. CONCORD, NH Q330S

eOa/271-2791

De«ml»5.2011

Her Bxcdksor. Oevcnttr Mogim Wood Haisan
tad (he HeaorabU Counefl

Stats Housa

CaDeaid,HH 03101

Rtoucrted AcUea

AsOKsizB ihs PrpartgKTiT of Soft^ (DOS), Oiviiioo ofMetor Vchlclea, to ax\a tato s caoirtot wHh MiUod»(Ve8dfif
0153701 B (TO I) fhr Cbs total anuamt of S7^ 19,440:00 ftr the purpoa of impScmeatlns a oew coftuist iabttofltarcpi>ce

the raaablflg DIvldoa of VcUstp tubtystma from the odst^ leesey ceviioameat. EfToeUw ttpo Ooveaar^
CoancO epprevd tiaeutti foas 30,2019, wUh the Stats'* opUoo to loqsas addlrtoiitl aerrlcei tor op to tome ytarv eriA
Oov^Dor tod Cesiicl) apptovsl. Piaidlns Sooree: 94HC&piiBlPtaidiA>4KRavelvtDSRinda.

Rtoda are ayalbbb to the FY 20 U end FY 2015 lad epemttac budee* wfih the eotoertty to betweeofrmhW
ttijoii8bchDBtt<BetOB!c8ifoeadcdttdiitft>f1edF«BdiBsU«3ipeaa)tobe evanabIalaftit(Beopere^bq4stt(toSFV20|Q
BB4 SFY?0!7 BOd ell fbcel yw» there«fte' fr" leallied fltaa esl nnpeitlas Ihs Dcpaite^> IW
•oftwBie caytreamsat. . *

09-13-23-233030-1 TT'QfttM) DeptofSitoty-DhrUteaofUotorVehldea^DHVVISION
W4.C«wart»JP«i«..M^ITS,«nu,

Q2^23^30I5<01070000 Dept of Setoty - Dl*ltloa ofMotor Vcbletes - Rdtectortxad PUto ftod
0204320 CtffTBSt&rpemto-CoiDputerSoftware sn 1014 lOtS SEXiSM^  $|20.Ut00 n0.O45X0 $W63^0

Sobtotol

n5o3iuo

Se^to^I
$2tA73<X0

TOTAL AMOUNT S7,119^0X0

etchnstton

The oufMse of tWi eomricl b to Impkinem a oew •oflwars sotaUon to tcpbca (ha remabiio# DMsIod of Motor Vabkb
ttteSSi from the eilstlaa toaey awWoeni. TWj oow eovtroamcAt wUI provide tau ewaploi
rdUbilliy aod fiBodoaallly. Tbo Stats of New Hempihlm. aotos (taoagh d»a Oepwonao of 8a^ (DOSX WvfalosofMet«VeUtlc»(DMVXi«leised8Reqiwatf«J7opo«1(MI3^M9)»(bsSutooffmwetoIte. I^RPPw^loto

peaeddiASjp OS March 13. 2013. wlOvpnyw^ "o htw
than June II. 2013. A veoder cootetoeo w«a held on April 2. 2013. with reventeen (17) pot^l ^
pioponb wot itquljod to Include pHdcff for OpUotta! Scrvica « p«t of the ovenll sc^ of the

of loftwera thst lupporu Motor Vehklo Regbtmioo. Titllna. and any oihcr fntufo evsltaWa in the prepond
leftwva suite.

Af a rwuti of the RFP taoar.ce and the vendor eonrweoee. throe 0) potentbl vcndofi eubmtned propouU by
Of J«M 1^2013 Afta rrrlaw of the pmpetali end vendor proerttati^lh.

hiheii ovasll Ko« «>d the lowu. cost to lb. St«c If the ̂
d^ » have .u2wM. the Dcpamncnl m.y r«)o«t th« tho« "opdonel itivtoc.- implcmemed with Oddltl«ul
Oovemor and Council approval.

TOQ Access: ttrA* nn l40073S-»e4



N.,
Her Exeeflcacy, Ooveroer Msr^vu Wood Htsuo ■ • *
and tfae HononUt Coimell * • . :-t ^
Oeca&bcrS,20]3
PsS«3of2 •» I

RPP 2013^9 wu icortd utu'Wns oa^ovntfio or indiilduil loir^ ̂  « niofrpmon
M«t)indn<* pioposAl ofTortd ibo lowest««to «• Suw of Hew. Jhc •
Btlloy, Dbv«r» DMV; wniton )ottph, Deputy Oirectcf. DMV; Tbomu Ctw^jton, Ipfpiw^
Jeff Obertapk. Supesvbof of the Orivex Uewufai Butmu. DMV; Sussa Roy.J«lP«**^ ̂
RopoosfblUiy. DMV; Robert Ualer. Admfatorttof, DMV; Albert ShetdOA Informetigo Tcetaoteor
of tafonprtoa Tcchoijy; B**" tumben. lafonoiUoo Technotoor Manoca Ul, Deptitraeut.of lofonotllco TedwokiBr: eod
leffeiyHlvciv SyettnuDovetopcnentSfecUlteVI.DepcfttncRtoflBfenBrtoaTcchftolofly,

Tbo vudor wni provl^ mWoe. »ovlea dHtiag (he eDtoM of (ho cQpwa. T»e
(Ml pn eoipiioMnti of the lofhwrt m eoodnueily toted to protect (ho Saie'i bmtm ipd ipftw ted to ^
eupti. ' . '

RapeeshtOy nbmtoe^ '

k
alttloocr of Suftty'

b

•  •• (

t  : •>

. r

(

•r . j . . j

" ST

. J • *•


